

No. 11-15871

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SAN LUIS & DELTA-MENDOTA WATER AUTHORITY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES,
Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, as Secretary of the Department of Interior, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, *et al.*,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California,
Case No. 1:09-CV-00407

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL HYDROPOWER
ASSOCIATION, NORTHWEST HYDROELECTRIC ASSOCIATION, AND
NORTHWEST RIVERPARTNERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

Jason T. Morgan
Corinna T. McMackin
Stoel Rives LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 386-7527
Facsimile: (206) 386-7500

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae National Hydropower Association, Northwest
Hydroelectric Association, and Northwest RiverPartners.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT 6

 A. The ESA’s Reasonable And Prudent Alternative Requirement
 Was Added To The ESA To Provide An Important Protection
 For Federal Action Agencies And Applicants Against
 Unnecessary Economic Harm. 6

 B. The Panel’s Decision Renders Meaningless The Protections
 Provided By The Reasonable And Prudent Alternative..... 11

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 16

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Norton,
254 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2001) 12

Dow AgroSciences LLC v. National Marine Fisheries Service,
707 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2013) 3

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Locke,
626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010) 13, 14

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 6, 7

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 15

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)..... 6, 8, 10

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)..... passim

Pub. L. No. 93-205, 87 Stat. 884 (1973)..... 6

Pub. L. No. 95-632, 92 Stat. 3751 (1978)..... 7, 8, 9

Pub. L. No. 96–159, 93 Stat. 1225 (1979)..... 8

Pub. L. No. 97–304, 96 Stat. 1411 (1982)..... 8

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 passim

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(5)..... 10

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(8).....10, 11, 13
51 Fed. Reg. 19926 (June 3, 1986).....9, 11, 14

Rules

Ninth Circuit Rule 29-2(a).....1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5).....1

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625 (1978).....8
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1757 (1978).....7, 9, 13
National Marine Fisheries Service, Federal Columbia River Power
System Supplemental Biological Opinion (Jan. 17, 2014).....5
Oliver A. Houck, *The Endangered Species Act and Its Implementation
by the U.S. Departments of Interior and Commerce*, 64 U. Colo. L.
Rev. 277, 318 (1993)11
Staff of Comm. on Environment and Public Works, 97th Cong., a
Legislative History of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as
Amended in 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979 and 1980 (Comm. Print 1982)7
